Companies House

LLMRO1 e

Registration of a Charge

LLP name: Spire Partners LLP
LLP number: OC376511

Xo9UCLCZ

Received for Electronic Filing: 24/06/2016

Details of Charge

Date of creation:  20/06/2016
Charge code: OC37 6511 0003

Persons entitled: INVESTEC BANK PLC (ACTING AS SECURITY AGENT ON BEHALF OF
INVESTEC BANK CHANNEL ISLANDS LIMITED AND ITSELF)

Brief description:
Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or
undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: | CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT
TO S. 859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC
COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION

Electronically filed document for LLP humber: OC376511 Page 1



FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: JONATHAN WALSH

Electronically filed document for LLP humber: OC376511 Page 2



CERTIFICATE OF THE
REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

LLP number: OC376511

Charge code: OC37 6511 0003

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that
a charge dated 20th June 2016 and created by Spire Partners LLP was
delivered pursuant to Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 as applied by
The Limited Liability Partnerships (Application of Companies Act 2006)
(Amendment) Regulations 2013 on 24th June 2016 .

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 25th June 2016

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated
by the Registrar of Companies under the Limited Liability Partnership
{Application of the Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2009 S| 2009/1804

sROF gy
& . /l,/‘

4

Ty g

ee, I
Py .

E\\\O i R EC/J\

h B
G g A0

THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE

Com pan i eS H Ou Se REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES



SUPPLEMENT TO A DERENTURE
DATED 26 MARCH 2015

dated 20> June 2016

by

SPIRE PARTNERS LLP
as Charsor

and.

INVESTEC BANK PLC
as Security. Agent

Baker & MoeKenzic LLP
100 New Bridge Street
London EC4V 6JA
United Kingdom



Clause

R

CONTENTS

Page

Cﬁnﬁﬁﬂatmn :}f‘h\izstmg S%’:EHIEW O P

Supplemental Security ...
Amendments to the: Qﬂgmal Sﬁ:curﬁty Decum&nt'
Wliscellaneous oo e st e ps etk s arn .
Counterparts ...,
Governing Law -




THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DEED {the "Supplemental Deed") is made by way of deed on :_’ig Jupe

2016

BY:

(1}  SPIRE PARTNERS LLP, a limited liability partnership incofporated under the laws of
England & Wales, with registered mimber OC376511, whicse registered address is 3rd Floor,
86 Brook Street, London W1K SAY (the. ”Pmtnaﬂth“} and

{2y INVESTEC BANK PLC as secority sgent (the '*Sccm‘nt} Agent") and as Qrﬁ:mal Lender
under-the Original Security E)chmem {iri each case a8 defined helow)..

RECITALS:

(A By virue of the Original Security Doeument the . Partiership cicated security over the
‘Security Assets in respect-of the Secured Obligations {each as defined in the Or iginal Facility
_Aﬂmemm"si (as defined bel 1ow)).

(B)  The parties to-the Original Faeility Agrecment have agreed to amedid the Original Facility

' Agreamientas set'out in the Amendment and Restatement Deed (ach as deflined below).

{5y Thie Partnership and the Lender and Security Agent wish 1o enter into this Supplemental Deed

ity order to-supplement the Original Secarity Document as further set out hetgin.

T IS AGREED as follows:

DEFINITIONS AND- INTERPRETATION

Definiiions

In this Supplemental Deed:

"Amended Facility Agreement!” means the Original Facility Aﬁr@emant as amended and
restated b‘y the Amendnigntand Restatenvent Deed,

'"Si&pp[ememﬁd Secured Obligations” means the Secured Obligations as defined in the

Restated Security’ Dociment and including, for the avoidance of doubt. such ‘obligations
arising under the Finance Diocuments on and alter the Effective Date of the Aman@menf st
Restateitient Deed,

"Anmendment and Restaterment Deed" micans the amiendment and restitement deed dated o

or-about the date of this Supplemental Deed in relation to the Original Pacility Agreement,

hetween, amongst wthers, the- Partnership as Rorower {a«; defined therein) and the Seumlw
ﬁkﬂc:m

" ffective Date” has the meaiin g given it in theAmendment and Restatement Deed,

"Orriginal Lender” means Investec Bank ple in iis tapacity as the Lender under the Qriginal

Sm:uriw Documentand the Original Facility Aoreeent..

"Original Security Documient” nigans the debénture dated: 26 March 2015 between the
Partnership as Chargor {as defined therein) and the Original Lénder as the same has been
released and/or amended pursuant to certain releases of security before the Effective Date.

"Original Facility Agreement” means-the facility agreement dated 24 March 2015 between

the: Pm*btnm ship as. "E?songwm (ds defined thergin) &md the G:lgma] Lender as the sdme was
ameiided and resuted Trob tie to time priot to the Effective Date,



L4

"{rriginal Secarity” micans the Security created under the Criginal Security Document.

"Supplemiented Security Document” means the Original Sec:unty Document as amended
and restated by this Supplemental Deed on the Efféctive Dase, in the form set dut in Scheduls
1 (Restated Secur ity Docrmient).

Terms:defined in other Finance Documents

Unlessy defined in this Supplemerital Deed; or'the context otlierwise requires, aterm defined in
the Original- Security Document, the- An’zcn{imem and: Restatement Deed or the Amended
Facility. Agreement has the same mearing in this Suppleinenial Deed orany notice - given
tnder or i conneetion with this Supplemental Deed.

Constraction

{a) The: rules of construction set out.in Clause 1.2 (Comdractiony of the Original Security

Docurent shall :apply 1o the ednstruction of this Sup iplenental Dived.

() Inthis Supplemental Deed any reference 1o the "Borrower" of the "Sécurity Agent”

shall be constried so a5 to include its or their (and any subsequent) successors and
any permitled (ransferees in accordance with their respective interests.

(e From the Effective Date but without prejudice t any rights or obligations which may

have aceried prior hereio, the Original Security Docninent shall fic- supplemented
Hereby and together with this. Supplenigntal Deed, read and constmed as one single

document wilh this Suppifzmenml Deed.

(d} Reference in this Supplemental Deed to any Clause or Schedule shall be to 4 clause or
sehiedule i this Supplemental Déed.

Third Party Rights

{a) A person.who is not a party to this Supplemental Deed has ne right' under the

Contracts (Rights of Third Pariies). Act 1999 %0 enforce orto enjoy the bénefit.of Ay
term of this Supplemental Deed.

(b} This doetment.is intended to take effect as-a deed, notwithstanding that a party 1o it
may only-execute 1t under hand.

CONTIRMATION OF SECURITY

The Partnership confirms for the benefit.of (he Finanee Parties that with offect from thie
Effective Date; the Original Security shall:

(&) rematniand conitinue in full force dnd effect notwithstanding the amendments referred
to in Clause 3 (Amendment fo ihe Original Fi aczf:!y Agreement) of the Amendment
and Restatement Deed; and

(b) continug 1o sevine s S.l:sp;jzlmﬁnie'nteﬂ;: Secured Obligations under the Fingice
Bocaments (ineluding, but not Hmited to; ander the Amended Facility Agreement).

AMENDMENTS TO THE ORIGINAL SECURITY DOCUMENT

With effect from the Effective Date the Original Security Document shall be qup;xlmneﬂied

and amended so that it shall be read and: corstrued tor all piie poses as set ot o Schiedule 1

(Resiufed Seciiily Document).



4
41

i
TLad

4.4

MISCELLANEOUS
Original Security Document

Except insofar as supplemented and amended by this Supplomental Deed, the Original
Security Document shall remain in full force and effect.

No merger

'éhe:-: Gz iginal “Smurnty Dawmem sizaﬂ mmmue in ﬁsli farce and effcc{ 11&"%?1}*.1351&%1@?1%& tim
Supplemental Deed and shall riot metge in any security constituted by ‘this Supp]_cn.}ental
Deed or b releaséd. extinguished or affected in any. way by the security constituted by this
Supplemental Deed. ' B

No pew security

No part of this Supplemental Deed is intended to or will create a new registrable: seeurity

intersse,
Remedies apd Walvers:

Mothing in this Supplememﬁal Deed shall opérate 48 a waiver of any right or reéniedy of afy

“party under any provision-of the Original Security Document as supplemented hereby nor to

extuse any delzy or-omission in the performance of the Original Secwrity’ Document nor to
imipair any right or remedy drisiig thereundér o in respect thereof.

Constraction

Without prejudice to Clause '1.3(c) above, all references to "this Debenture”; Vihis Deed”,

"hereof", "hereumnder” awd expressions of similar import in the Original Security Docamant
shall be constried as referenoes to the O ioinal Security Document fogether with and as

supplemented by this Supplemental Deed and fo the exient that: the: provisions of this

Supp emental Deed are directly inconsistent with the: Original Secur Ity Document; thieterms

ot this Supplenmntal Dieed shall prevail.

COUNTERPARTS

This Supplemental Deed. may be executed in any number of counterparts and all of such
counterparts taken together shall be deamed to constitute one and the same Deed.

GOVERNING LAW

This Supplemental Diéed and any nons “cantractual obli wan(}ns ar Aa,mﬂf vut of-ar in connection
with: itare governed by English Taw,

_THLS 8ugplemeatal Deed has been executed as, and is intended to take effeet as, a deed on the
datewritten on the first page of this Sﬁgjpiemenmlbeed



SCHEDULE 1

Supplemented Secu rity Document



DEBENTURE

ORIGINALELY DATED 26 MARCH 2015 AS SUPPLEMENTED ON

L e 2016

by

SPIREPARTNERS LLP

as Chargar

arid

INVESTEC BANK PLC

as:Security Agent

i

Baker & MeKenzie LLP

100 New Bridge Street
London ECAV 6IA
“United Kingdom

W Hialermelensiecon

BO93VLTVRLONDMS



Table of contents

B s IDBPANI T TONS AND INTERPRETATION
. S s i -._......TE—IE'('J:HAH{}OR S COVENANT TOPAY
' ... CREATION.OF SECURITY
v S FIXED CHARGES

s “,m FING CHARGE

e e e et sse e esssssonsnnssen AU COLUINTS
RLPRI‘SENTATIGNE AND WARRANTIES
. PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL SECURITY
b st ENFORCEMENT

i VERS AND AQMWSTRM@R&
PQW&RS AND STATUS OF RECEIVER
b e S e e . APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS
e e SRS A e S PR@ TECTION OF PURCTIASERS
et ~PRESERVATION OF SECURITY

+POWER OF ATTORNEY
RGOR'S FAILURE TOACT
RELEASE OF SECURITY
.,_S‘{J‘%PENSE ACCOUNTS
i < ASSIGNMENT

. : PGWLRS G? DELEGATION
PRQJ ECTION OF EHF SECURITY AGENT, RECEIVERS AND DELEGATES
, : . GOVERNING LAW

CQNSLQL?F NC FS OF TH CE

T URISDICTION

QJCHFDUI@% E amwane TR A R W R L R R R R R R e e W K e E W e e K A e R R b KA etk e § s e ;8
*’s&:ijW PROTECTION Nm ICL 18 _
SCHEDUEE 21 e s G rakr e AR h 2 m ettt et eser e nme st ernenengen DO

Part = FORM OF OP RATING ACCOUNT NOTICE 16
Part 1= FORM OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FROM OPERATING ACCOUNT BANK 21

i
HODEO27-VILONDMS

Kol R T S

(R TE

14.



This Debenture is origipally dated 26 March 2015 as supplemented Qnﬁfﬁ June 2016

Betwesn:

®

.&;pzre FPartners LLP, a limited liability partnership incorporated under the laws of England &.
Wales, with registered number OC37651 1, whose reg;simed address is 3rd Figar 35 Brook
Street. London Wlh SAY (the "Eitarﬂm") and

{4 Investec Ba n.ki_"p’ic as security agent (the "Security Agent”)

RECITALS

A The Tranche A Lender and the Tranche B Lender have agreed to make a credit facility
available on the terms of the Facility Agreement.

B. The Chargor has agreed to provide Security tothe Security. Agent to secure the payment dnd

tischarge of the Secured {}E;ahgatmns

Tt is agreed as follows:

1
11

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

Defiiitiong

Unless otherwise defined.ifi this Bebenture or the context requires otherwise, words and
expressions used in this Dehenture (mcludmg the Recitals and Schedules) Kave the meanings

and constructions ascribed to them in the Facility Agreement. In addifion, the following
definitions shall have the fol Ia}ng riiednings:

"Account” means an account with any bank, huié_ﬁ’img--‘saﬁie‘tvl_ financial institution or other
persom.
“Charged Account” Has the meaning giveii to such term in Clausé 4(b} (Fixed Charges).

"Custodial Liens" means any customary liens and other encumbrances: imposed by the
clearing systemns and participants therein (mcéudmg any rights of-any custodian orcommaon
depuositary in relation to the Aurium | Retained linterests or the Aufiurd | Retained Interests.

I

"'"Faﬂ!aty Agreement“ maans ﬁhe factliz’cy agr@ement aragmally datacf 24 Marzh 2015 &S

"Financdial Collateral" shall have--’m@fm’eaﬁ'éngg_give'n"tgi'th&t'témj_"bv the Regulations.

“[A" means the Insolvency Act 1986
"LPA" mieans the Law of Properiy Act 1925,

"Perimitted Disposal” means-any sale, lease, licence, transfer, loan or other disposal or
creation.or permission of the creation of any interestinfavour of a third party (a "Disposal”};

{a) of-or relating to an asset that is-subject to-an unerystallised floating charge, in the
-ordinary course of business;

_ic’f} conteriplated or p@rmltted by any Finance Document. and/or any mswdy
-agreement entered into in relation to the Eurdelear- Aseaunt;



1.2

(d) arising.as.a result of any Permitted Security; or
{2l made inaccordance with Clause 6.1 (Payments out of Charged Account).

"Regulations” means ‘the Financial Collateral Arrangements [No 2) Regulations 2003 (5.1

:2{){33;’3226} or equivalent legislation in any - appimabie 1ur;sdictmr| bringing into effect

Directive 2002/47/EC on financial collateral arrangemerits, and "Regulation” means any of
ey,

"Related Rights" means, inrespect ofany Security Asset or any part of a Security Asset:

{a] th-eprocaedfs;nf or consideration for its sale or rental, and all other monies paid or
payable'in respect of it;

{b)  @llvights under any lease, licencs, agreement for sale and agreament for lease; and

(&) the benefit-of all other coverants, rights, Femedies and benefits in respect of or
Arisingout of it

"Security Assets" means the assets of the Chargor which from time to ‘time are, or are
expressed to be, the subject of any Security created of 1o be créatéd under this Debenture,

"Security Financial Collateral Arrangement” shall have the meaning given to that term by

thie Regulations.

"Secured Obligations” means all mionevs, obligations and liabilities which the Chargor sy

atany timie and Trom tims to tinte-owe o the- Fuﬁance Parties under.or pursuant to.any of the

Fimance Documerts:

(a3 whether present o fulire, actual. and contingent and whether incurred salely o
Jamtim whether as principal or a5 Surety of in-any other capagity;

{by - asthesame may have been, of nay from time to Hine be, aiended, novated, replaced,
modified, varied, restated, supplemented oi extended including, without limitation,
‘any increase or extension made.available underthe Finance Documents.

"Security Period” means the period begiining on the date of this Debenture and ending on
the date on which:

{ay all Secured Obligations which have arisen hiave been unmndiimnaliy and irrevocably
paid and: dischawed intull; and

{by  the Chargor has no further commitwent, obligation or liability to the Finance Paities
' utider or purguat (o.any of the Pinance Documénts,

"Seearity Protection Notice” lias the mean ing given to such term in-Clause 54 {Security
Proteciion Noticey..

Construction

(ay Thie principles of constriction sét-out in Clauses 1.2 {Construciion) and 1.3 {Curvency:
svmbols and definitions) of the Famlzty Aumesmm shall apply te this Debenture
insofaras: tiny are relevantto it and in this Debenture a réferénce io:

(1) the'words "include(s)", "incloding” and " particular” shall be construed as.
‘being by way of tllustration or emphiasis only and shall not b construed s,
‘nor shall they take effect as, limiting the generality of any preceding words;



(b}

(i THability” or "Habilities" includes ary cbligation whether incurred as
' wrincipal or-as:surety, whether or not in respect-of mdcbtednes& whether
prasent or future, actual or contingent and whether owed. jointly or severally

drin Ay other capacity;

iy liabilides, rights (mnludmﬁ“ rights iti respect of property), interésts, powers,
benefits; authorities or chaims under any deed (including this dabenmw) ot
other document or law or rcﬂzzlatmn inciudes a reference to liabilities, i rights
arid-other such maters arising pursuant o or in conséqiience of that déed,
docunrent, law or regulation;

(V) Vother™ and "otherwise” shall ot be-construed ejusdem generis with any

preceding words where 3 wider construction is ‘possible; :am:i
{v) o teference to "the date of the Debentare” shall be fo 26 March 2015,

Unless o vontrary indication’ appéars, ariy OMEQ&EK}H iniposed on the Chargor under

“this Debenture inchides an- ehl&g&tmn on it to-procure th&t its. nominges, frustess,

L‘itp{}ﬁjmﬁe’i -custodians and (in the ‘case of the Awium 1 Retained Triterest and
Auritiit 1T Retained Tniétests; any relevant ¢léaring hiouse: or systéin) shall perform:

Ahat obligation,

13 Fhird party rights

@

(b

(e}

Unless expressly provided to the contrary in this Debenture, a person wha is not &
party 1o it has o right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Partaes) Act 1999 {ihe
“Third Parties Aty enforce orto cnjﬂy the benefit of any term of this Bebenture.

Notwithstanding any term of this Debenture, the. consent of any person who:is not a
parky it i not required to-rescind or vary it at any tine:.

Any Receiver, any Delegate and any offiger, employee:or agent of any-of them may,
subject to this Clause: 1.3 and the Third Parties-Act, rely o any Clause of this
Diebenture which expressly confers rights on thaf persan.

14  Dffectasadeed

This Debenture shall take effeet as a deed even ifit iy swned wider and oo behalf of the: Hecurity

Aﬁﬁm

18 licorporation of Fagility: Agréement teimis.

Thefollowing clauses of the Facility Agreement ure i'n_c_ﬁrpmiated in this Debenture;

Cﬁdu\es 2218 (Further Assgravce), 29 (Notices), 30 (Calenlations and certfficares), 31 {Pamaf-

(Remmfzp& and umwm} and 35 (Conwitier paﬁw"f) ity each chse. mudoiis midandis

in pamwlgr av il each reference in thent to the words and expressions set-out in Column (1} below
wetea reference o the words and expressions set out opposite them in calumn {2) below:

(13 12)
 this Agreement; the Finance Documents this Debenture
the Borrower ' " thie Chatgor
Transaction Sectrity the Security ereated or expressed tw be
ereated 1 favour of the Semr:{y Aacn& under
this Debentire:




Charged Propérty

Security Assets

2. THE CHARGOR'S COVENANT TOPAY

the Chargor covenants with. and undertakes to the Seeurily Agent that it shall duly,
unmﬁdnmn&!@ and punctually pay and discharge, or procure the: pawnem and discharge of,
all Secured Obligatints which from time o time bBecome due, owing or payable by the
Chargar at the time and in the manner provided in the relevant provisions of each. relevant

Finange: I}ac_umem..

3, CREATION OF SECURITY

The Securify ereated under this Debenture 1s created:

i) over all present-and future assets of the Kind described that are from time 16 tme
owned by the Chargor o) to the exitent that the Chargor does not own them, overany
yight, title-or interest it may have in or in respect of thems

by as & continuing security for he payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations,
regardless of any intermediate payment-or discharge in whole or in part; and

(¢} subjecito the Permitted Security, with full title guarantes, provided that:

{i) the covenant wnplied by section 3(1) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous:
Provisions) Act 1994 shall extend to:

(A)

(B)

all charges, eneumbiances and. rights, even if-the CThargor does not
and could not reasonably be expected to know abont thein; and

liabilities imposed and rights- conferred by or under any enastment,
even if they are-only potential Habilities and rights, of areimposed 1n
refation to property generatly; other than in fespect of any-Custodial

Liens; and

(ity.  sections 5(2ydnd 6{2) of that Act shall ot apply.

4. FIXED CHARGES

The Chargor,in favour ol the Securily Agent:

(a)  charges by way of first fixed charge all of its present and fitare: rights. title and
_mtmes‘t to, in‘and under (actual and contingent):

(;) e Aurium T St::ﬂ'itjr'Maiﬂa sement Feé (a5 defined in the Facility Agisement);.

(i) the Aurium T Subordinated Management Fee (as defiried iy the Facility
-Agreement): '

(i) the Aurfum 1T Senior Managemient Fee (as defuved in the Facility-A’gr&-&menﬂ;.

arid

(W) “the Aurium 16 Subordinated- Management. Fed {as detined. in the Facility:
Agrécinent).

o each ease, dueto the Chargor (in #s capacity as Collateral Manager) in respect of
the Awriuni | Transaction and the Auriam IT Transactions and




t
ek

5.4

fixed. chalﬂfzs which remain Gutatanfi‘

(b} charges by way of {irst {ixed chargs-all of its present and future rights, title and
interest-to, inand under {actual and ‘contingent) the Operauncr Account{fhe "Charﬂed
Agcount™y.

FLOATING CHARGE

F’lqéﬁiﬁit;'g Charge

The Chargor charges, in favour of the. Secririty Agent by way of first floating charge the

‘whole of its-uindertaking and all of its property; assets and rights whatsoever and wheresoever
present and future {excluding any property or assets from time totime or Tor-the time being

efl fecmeiy charged by way of fixed charge a8 provided i Clause 4 (Fixed Charges) or any.

fixed sectvity animﬁ to any subscquent lender i conneclion with-any retention: financing
arrangements similar to those entered info pursuant fo the Finance Documents),

1A Provisions

(al Any floating charge ereated under this Debenture is a “qualifying ﬂmtmw charge” for
the purjsoses of paragraph 14.2(4} of Schedule B to the IA; and

{by paragraph 14 of Schedule Bi to the LA shall apply to any fleating charge éreated

‘wnder this Deberitiive.

Postponement of floating charge.

The floating charae created by Clause 5.1 (Floating Chargey shall be postponed to any valid
g utider this' Debenture from fime to time and iy
rights of the Chargar io-deal with the assets subject to the floating chaige shall be expressly

::ub;@ti: to any restrictions placed on deidling with those. asséts contained in any such fixed:

charge over the same.

Security Protection Notice

{a)  Ifany ofthe following occurs:
{i} dn Event of Default which has occurred and is continuing;

{ii) any steps dre faken 1o expropriate, attach, sequestrate, distrain or execnie any
asset of the Chargor having an agerepate value in excess of £100,000 which'is
-not dischar ﬂed within 15 Business Daysiof commencerienty or

(i) -the Chargor requests the Security Agent to enforce the Seourity eregted-under
“this Debenturs,

the Security Agent may deliver to the Chargor a natice. subﬂaﬂual]y inthe Yool
Schedule | (a "Security Protection Notice").

{by  Upsidelivery of'a Security Protéction Netice:

{1 to the extent permitted by any applicable Taw; ihe Noating charge created
‘pursuant {o € Clause 5.1 (Floaffng Charge) shall erystallise into a fixed charge
-or fixed: charges with inimediate effect; and

(i} byway of fuither assiarance of'such fixed charge or fixed charges the Chargor
shall prompily-execnte all documents i such form as the Security Agerit shall
rfeasonably reégiire:and shall deliver 1o the Security Agent all uonveymws
deeds, certificates and documents which may be reasonably necessary, i sach
case, to p_ufect sueti st fixed charge oversuch assets,



5.5

5a

6.2

(e}

The Security Agent.may at-any time by notice in writing. to the Chargor withdraw &
Security: Pmtcumn Motice and shall so withdraw such Security Protection Notice in
the event that the events which give rise o the Sﬁctll_tty' Protection WNotice are cured,
waived or otherwise cease to apply in which case such fixed charge will automatically
amd without any further. action on the pait’ of any party hereto or @ny otler person
reconvert into-a ﬂx}am;a charge.

Axttormatic-erystatlisation

The floating charge created under. Clause 5.1 (Floaling Chargey shall eonvert: automatically
{w;thi}ui notice) and mlmediate}y into-a fixed ch&rge overeach Seourity Assetthatis subject to the
floating charge:

(@)

{b)

©)
{d}

(4

iff the: Chargor- créates Security over any Securify Assét in breach of ‘Clause 224
(Negative Pledgey of the Facility Agreement or disposes: of any Security Assel i
breach of Clause §.4: {;D!;E‘ﬁﬁéﬂgﬁ ¥

if an Bvent of Default occurs and is continning under Clanse 23 8 (Crediiors’ Process)

-gf the Facility. Affre&mﬂm

on the erystalisation of any other floating charge over any such Security Asset;

N

i an Event-of Defdult occurs and is codtinging . under Clause 23.7 {(lusofvercy

Proe ;?é‘ffng) of the Facility Agreement;

any analogous procédure or step is taken in any jurisdiction inrélation te the Chargory

O

treany othercircumsiances preseribed by Taw,

‘When the floating charge will not crysta]lise

Regardless of apy other pravision of this Debenture, the floating charge created under thiy
Debenture shiall nof conveért into & fixed chiarge solely by reason of & moratoritin being obtained,
aF anything being done-with a view to a moratoriun being obtained, under seciion 1A of the TA.

ACCOUNTS

Paymients oul of Charged. Accotint’

Notwithstanding the security created by this Debenture, the Security Agent and the Chargor
agree and acknowledge that:

@

(b)

from the C harm&:d Adporint by the: Chargor i dccordance with

priot o the oveurrence ofan-Event of Default, amounts may and shall be withdrawn:
the Finance Documents:

and in thie ordinary course of iis buginess; and

following the accurrence of an Bvent of Default, the: Chargor shall only be entitled to-
withdraw amounts” Tromi. the Charged Account in Aaccordance with € lause 22.7

{Distributions and Prioviey Profie Shirves) of the Facility. Avreem et

Service of notiee

poir request by the Security Agent, the Chargor sliall serve notice o the form set out ifi Pait
[ af Sehedule 2 (Form of Operating Account wolice) inrespect of the Operating Acoount,



6.3 Acknowledgment of notice

The Chargor shall use its mmmere’iéﬂy reasanable endeavours to-procure that each suzh notice is
ackrzmﬂedwed by the.uddressee ih the fori attached o the notice or in such other form as the
Securtty Agént reasonably dgreed,

7. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
The Chargor makes the representations and warranties set-out'in Clavse. 19 | Represeniations) of

the Fac;htv Agreeitent and in this Claise 7 (Representations and Warranties) to the Seéurity
At {f{}r ihe benefit of the Finance Parties) on the date of this Debenture..

Tok Seoury

Subject to the Legal Reservations the Secur iy Ereated by this Debenture is niot table o be
avoided or Gilmfwnsa sebaside onits liguidation or administration or otherwise;

§&  PROVISIONSAPPLICABLE TO ALL SECURITY
8.1 Remaoval of restrictions

Other than in respect.of any Custodial Liens, Permitied Security-or any Permitted I}lspmai

ihe Chargor shall'ensure that the Security Assets are at all times free fron any rest rleticn that
would or might prevent the Sscurity Ageit-from perfecting the Security created under this:
Drebenture.

8.2 Undertakings~ time and mannerof performance

{a} The provisions of this Clause 8 (Provisions: appizmbfe ror-all- Secwrity) shall remarn in
force émmﬁ the Seciri ity Period.

(b} Unless otherwise specified in this Debenture; the ﬁlhargar shiall perform each of its
obli rcranuns underthis Clause 8 (Provisions applicable to-all Seciriiy) promptly.and at
ith ewn EXPENEE.

8.3 Diocments of title:

(o} At the reasonable request of the Seeurity Ageat (but subject w Clause 872(b)
' { Underiakings - time and meamer-of per, f()rmamv}} the Chargor shall deposit with the
Security Agent oriis: DC!B“&TSE?& {at the riskof the ¢ 13:-:701}

(i) -aH -desds, cemhcataﬁs and dthér documents of or evidencing title 1o the assets
seeured under Clause 4 (Fived {,Ixm wes) and thair Related Rizhts: and.

{if} any other documents the deposit of which the Security Asent ‘may from- time
i the vequire in ordér to-perfect o wansfer title to any of the assets secured
uider Clanse 4 (Fived Chorges) and their Rélated Rights in accordance with
the terms of this Debenture:

(b} In relation 1o the Securjty Assets u«,messed to be charged by way of floating charge
under. this Debenture, the Chargor's ﬁbiwaimns ander this Clause shall arise upon
ciystallisation of the flbating charge.

(e} For the avoidance of doubt, this Clause 8.3 does oot apply to any assets .of “the
Chargor which are'the subject of Perititted Security,



8.4 Disposals

(a} The Chargor shall not .enter into a single transaction or & series of transactions.
(whether related or not) and whether veluntary or involuntary to sell, lease, transfer or
othérwise dispose of orsorrender any Seciirity Asset.

(by  Paragraph {a) above does not apply o 2y Permitted Disposal.
8.5  Safeguardingthe Security Assets
The Chargor shall, i relation to each of the Security Assets over which a fixed charge has been
expressed 1o be provided:

() take.all steps necessary to-safeguard gnd maintain them and their subsistence, validity
and va]ue aiid not use them- o pei:mt thé:m fo be used in-any way "haa may have a,
material adverse effect on their subsistenice, validity or value;

(b} defend any proceedings brought by a third party relating to them; and
(¢} not, without the written.consent of the Security Agent:
{i) enfer nito any onercus-obligation or restriction affecting themy
(i ereale or-pernil 1o drise any interest o right in favour of:any thivd party in e
over them (other than in relation to & Permitied Secarity of a Custadial Lien);
o'

{iiy  -agree to any proposal the effect of which may beto impair its value:
&6 Compliance with laws, contracts and Authorisations
The Chiargor shall, in relation toall the Seeurity Assets and each:partof them:

{a) wseveasonable endeavours to-enforce the due observance and performance. b}f all third
partics ol all their obligationg unideror in telation o theny smd

(b bay all Tax, rates, duties, rovalties, fees, charges, assessments; impositions, calls,

' ‘instalients; premivms. and other payments and outgoings that are property- pa\fah!e at
any time in respect of them or by the owner of them; where non-payment-af which
would likely causé a Material Adverse Effect, and pmduaa evidence af such-payment
o the Seewrity Agent or ils Delegate on reasonable demand.

9,  ENFORCEMENT

9.1 Whn the Secai ity biccomes enforeeable
“Fhe Securi ty-ercated under this Debenture shall be enforceable: i
(&) an Bventof Defauli as accurred and is continuings o
{b} the Chargor requests the Security Agent to enforte the Secirity.
9.2 Rightsand powers of the Security Agent on enforcement

{a}  The power of sale and the other powers conferred by section 101 of the LPA (as

' varied orexteided urider this Debenture Vshall arise on the date 6f this Debenture, but

the Security Agent shall not exercise those powers until the Security treated under

this Debenture has become enforceable under Clause 9.1 (Wihen the Security hecomes
enforceable).



9.3

(&),

(e}

Atany time-after the: Security created under this: Debenture has become enforceable
the Seourity i&&:&nz sy (without prejudace to-any of its other rights.and remedies, and
without notice to the Chargory enfmeu all.or any of that Security, and may exercise:

() all the rights and powers confeired by the LPA o it or on any Réceiver éron
snortgagees (without the restrictions contained in'sections 103 or 109(1) of the
LPA) at the times, in the manner and order, on-ilw terms and conditions and;
subject to Clavse 9.3 {(Righi 6f ﬂppmprzanm?) For the consideration that it
Adetprimines;

() thie power of leasing, . i,e'fiin.fs{,, entering into agieenients for leases or lettings:
and -accepting or agreeing to accept surrenders of leases, without the
restrictions imposed by séetions 99 6r 100 of the LPA (and, for e purposes
of those. sections, séctions 99(18) and 100(12) shall not apply, 50 that the
:mpz‘e;smn “nmrtgwm “shall inchade an encumbrancer cimww title under the-
‘Chargory;and

(i) thewther fightsand powers conferred v it under the Finanee Documents.

At-any time afler the. Security created under this Debenture has become enforceable

the Security Agent and any Receiver or Delegate may ( without prcjudlca to - anyof

their other nﬁhts arid: mmedies and without notice to the Chdrgor):

(i take possession of any Seeur ity Asset and tor that purpose enter on any

premises where a Semmty Asset is located {or where it reasonably. believes a
Security Asset is:located) without incurring any lability to the Chargorand.

{13 complete and date all or any of the transfers and other docyments-supplied to
‘thier prirsusmt to this Debenture.

Right of appropeiation

(a)

(b)

(e}

(d}

(e)

CH
-uzf@rceabia«z ApPpE opriate all or any part: of 2 Securi Ty Asset in o towards payment or

-Wiﬂ’i ﬂ“m Clause shall be determined by the Secur Hy Agent aw

This Clause-applies to the-extent that:

l’i} ‘thie Security Asset referred to o it comstitutes Finanial Colateial; and

{ii)  -this Debenture and the obligations of the Chargor under it: constitute 4
' Securily Fisancial Collateral Arrangement.

The: Security Agent oF any: Recsiver or Dei@vaw may; by glwm written notice to the
raor at dmy time dfter the Seeurity czeatﬁd und&; rhna Debenmw has become

discharge of the Secured E)i:}ligat;ms subject always to Regulation 18 of the
Regulations.

The value of any Security Asset; exeept for an Account; appropristed in accordance
binig & Tair market
value having regaid to the prevailing markst conditions {bist swithioul any obligatio
on a seller fn such a market to postpone {or request the postponement af) any sale of
that Secur 11;%3 Asset in orderto achieve g llwi’au valie).

The value of cashon account in an Account shall be the amount standing to the credit
of that Account; together with any accrued interest, at the time of appropriatin.

The Charger agrees that the method .of valuation provided for in this Clagse is
commercially réasonable for the purposes of the Regulations.



1.  APPOINTMENT AND REMOVAL OF RECEIVERS AND ADMINISTRATORS
101 Powerof appointment anid removal
At.any time after the Seeurity ereated under this Debentirre has become enforceable, the Security

Agentmay by deed or otherwise in writing (acting through an authorised officer or manager of the
Security Ageni‘}

(&} -appoint one or moke persons 1o bea Receiver or Receivers (jointly and severallyy of
all or any:part of the Security Assets;
(b ‘subject to any requiremeit for 4 court-order in thie removal of an administrative
receiver, remove any Receiver;

{c) ‘dppoint.one o more personsas additional or replacement Receivers: or
{d) appoint orie or more persons 1o be an adininistrator of the Chargor nnder Schedule B1
af the IA.

Wk Poweryadditional

The power to appoint:a Receiver under this Clause shall be in addition to all statutory andother
powers of appointimént the Secirity Agent may have under the TLPA {as varied and extended under
this. Debenture) and may be exercised from time to time by the Sesurity Agent in respect of all or
‘any part of the Security Assets.

10.3  When a Receiver may-_-nﬂ-i-_ba-a:;;poiﬁﬁ&d

_R&Lﬁi‘b’_&;r
{a).  solely by reason of a-moratorium being obtained, or-anything being done with a view
T mioratgrium bei'ng_j Qﬁtﬁiﬁﬂé&gi3u1'3dﬁ"‘r"5'ﬁcﬁﬂi”l LA ol the TA; o '
{by inthe caseof an administrative receiver, if prohibited under section 724 of the 1A,
164 Receiver's remumneration

Every Receiver shall be entitled 1o remuneration at 4 sommercially reasanable rate t¢ be-fixed hy
agreement between the Recciver and the Security Agent, and the maximum rate specified in
section 10916} of the LPA shall not appiy‘

11, POWERS AND STATUS OF RECEIVER
AL Poweksand rights
Every Receiver shall haveall the powers and rights:

{a) conferred by the:LPA on mortgagees in possession-and on receivers appainted inder
e LPA;

(by  specified in Schedule 1 of the TA in relation to, and 1o the exient applicable 1o, the
Security Assets or auy of them (whether or not the Receiver is an administrative
receiver within the Peaning: of‘that Actl;

{c) of the Security Agent under this Debenture;

(d}  ofanabsolute legal dnd beneficial owinér of the Security Assets; and
{e)  thatseem to the Receiver to- be incidental or condugive to the exercise of any of the

other powers and rights conferred on or vested in the Receiver,.



iL2  Joint or several

1ftwo or friore persons.are- appmmed as Receivers of the same assets, they may act jointly and
severally so that (unless any instrument appointing them specifies to the contrary) each of thein
‘may exercise individually all the powers and discretions. conferred on Receivers. under this
Debenturs,

113 Receiveras agent
Every Receiver shall be the agent of the Chargor for all purposes, and the Chargor shall be solely
responsible tor the Receiver's:
(ay  acts, omissions and defiults; and
(bY  remiuneration, cosis and expenses.
12, APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS
12,1 Order of application
The Security Agent or any Réeeiver or Delegate shall apply all monjes; -and all receipts or
geenveries under thiz Diebentire:

{ay  dirst, inor towards the payment or discharge of,; or provision for, all costs, charges,
expéiises-und liabilities thourred,-and pa}mem% made, by the Security Aﬂfﬂnt ar dfy
Receiver or Delegate, and the payment of ‘the remunecation of -any Receiver or

B%Iﬂﬁaie and

(b} secondly, inaccordance with the Facility Agrecment,
and séetion [09(E) of the LPA shall notapply to the application of monies received by a Redeiver.
122 Disapplication of rights
This Clause 12 {(dpplicarion’of Proceeds) shall overtide any appropristion made by the Chargor.
13. PROTECTIONOF PURCHASERS
131 Noobligation to make enquiries

Mo purchaser oi other person dealing with the Security Agentorany Receiver or Delegate shall be
bound er concerned:

(al. 1o @:nqu;rﬁ whether the right of the Securily Agent-or any Receiver or Delegate to
exercise any of the poweis conferted o them under this Debenture has arisen or 1ot

b} with the propriety of'the exercise or purported exerdise of those Jrowers: or

{ej  with the application of any consideration: {whether cash or non-cash} paid to the
Security Agent, any Receiver or Delegate or to any other person.

132 Conclisive discharge

‘The receipt of the Security Ageit or any Receiver o Delegate shall be a contlusive discharge toa
.pumimxm f«md in making any sale or other disposal of any of the Security Assets or in making any:
acquisition in the exercise of their ruspf:ctwt powers, the Security Ag{:nt and any-. Receiver or
Drslc%w may-do-so for any consideration, ivay mannerand on any teriig that it or he thinks fit:



4. PRESERVATION OF SECURITY
141 Waiver of defences

The ﬂbligai;mﬁ; of the Chargor and the Security created under this Debenture will not be dﬁ'&c{ed
by an act omission, matter or thing ’wimh bt for this Clawse 14 (Preseivition of Security), would:
reduce; relcase or prejudice the Chargmsrs obligations under, of the Security creatsd b\f this
Dlebenture (without limitation and whetheror not. knnwn toritor ﬂ"u& Security Agent) including:

{4} afty Hre, waiver or consent granted to, or composition with, the Charcor or other
‘person;
(b} the release of the Charg gor under-the terms of any composition orarrangement with

any creditor:

(e the ‘taking, variation; compromise, exchange, renewal or release of, or vifusal or
neglect to perfect, take up orenforee;, any rightsagainst, or Securiiy over asséis of, the
Chargor-or oilier person or-any non-presentation or: on-observance of any formality
‘or other requirement in respeet-of ‘anv: instrument ar any failure to realise the full
valve of any Security;

fdy  any incapacity or lack.of power, awthority or legal personality of or dissolution r
change inthe members, or status, of the Chargor or any otheér person;

ey any amendment, tiovation, supplement, exténsion (whether of maturity or otherwise},
restatement (in each case however findamental and whether or not mﬂm ONSEOUS) Or
seplacement afta Finance Doviment or any other dogument or ’S{:s::urme or of the:
Seciired Obligations, including any change in the purpese of, any extension of or
dncrease in any facility or the -addition of any new Tacility under any. Firiance:
Dioedrient o other docuwent or Secrity;

{fs any-unenforceability, tlegality or mvalidity of any ebligation of any person under any
Tinance Dooiment or-any other dotument or Security:
() any insolvency, liquidation, administiation of similar procedure; of
by anychange’in the constituiion of the partnership of the Chargor,
4.2 Chargots infent
Without prejudice to the generality of Clause 1ol (Waiver of defentes), the Chargor exprassly
confirms that it infends that the: Securify created undet this Debefiture shall extend from time to

tinte to ary {E’m‘wmmr fundamcma 1} variation, 1ncrease, extension or addition of or o Ay of the
Fiatice Doowménts,

143 Invsediate récourss

The Chargor waives any right it may have of first requiring the Security Agent {orany trustee or
‘ageit on its behalf) to proceed against or enforce any mher rights ot Security or claim payment.
from any person befare clamw'nw fram the Chargor under this Debeiture. This waiver applies:
irrespective of any law or-any provision of & Finance Document tothe conlrary.

i44  Appropriations
During the Security Period the Security Agent may:

{ay  refrain from applying ar enf@mnﬁ any’ other monies, Security or rights held or
received by it (or any frusteg or agent on its. behal f“j i respact of the Secured
G%}hgﬂtmm or apply and enforce them in such. manner and. order as it sees {it



(whether against the Secured Obligations or otherwise).and the Chargor shall not be
entitled 1o the benefit of them; and

{hy told in aninterest-bearing suspense account’ any mon ies reseived from the Chargoror
on dccount ol the Secured Obligations.

145 Ad(iiiiama.i.'Secu:;i-ity

Thie Security ereated undey this Debenture is in-addition to and is not'in any way prejudiced by and
shall not merge with any grarantce or Security now or in the future held. by the Security Agent:

15. TPOWEROFATTORNEY
153 ‘Powerof attarmey’

{a) The Chargor irreviocably and by way ol securily appmms the Security-Agentand each
Receiver and Delegate severally to be its attorney in its name, on its behalf, as its act
“and deed and in such manner asthe attor ney thinks fitto:

(i) carry out-any obligation imposed on the Chargar by any: Finance’ Documient or
other agreement binding od the Chargor afid 10 which: the Security Agent or
any Receiver or Delegate 18 a parly; and

(i) exereise; ordelegate the ixercise of, any of the tights, powers and authorities
confirred om the Seeurity Agent, any Receiver or any Delegate under this
Brebenture or i};y AV,

(b)Y  The power of atlorney pursuant ic paragraph (a) above shall net be exercisdble until
an. Enforcement Notice s been sérved following the Security créated Héreurider
beconing enforceable.

152 Ratification
The Chargor shall:
{a) eatify and confinm: all things done and all documents executed by any attormey’
‘appoifited ander Clauge 15,1 (Power gf afforméy) o thieexercise or purported exercise.
of all or any of the attorney’s powers; and

(b} n‘ademml’y all such attorneys against all losses, Costs, damages and expenses they miny
‘ncurin-doing those things and executing those doeuments.

16, CONSEQUENCES OF THE CHARGOR'S FAILURE TO ACT
161 Non-compliance with obligations

}f i’f‘ku ﬁl‘tar gm faiE:, @ ca’smpi}; %;a aﬂy maé:eri'a;l resput witi the's equ'irem:n‘ts; 'aé‘" 'th i‘s D‘{:'bentuze ‘;%1%14.,-
'ﬂ]f:y mnssder mwss;ary or dmn’ab &to rcxmdv that iazli.m, w;ﬂmm pramd[m to therr mthm Jlﬁhti'
-and remedies under this Diebenture.

16,2 Nop-payment

I the Chargor £ ails o pay any amount payable by it under this Debenitusé on its diie date, the
‘Security Agent or any Receiver or Delegate may do so on its behalf, in which case the Chargor
shall reimburse on demand all sums paid by the Security Agent and any Receiver or Delsgate,
together with interest on the overdue amount frony the due x:iatn upte the daig of actisl payment:
(both before and after judgment) at a raté caloulated in accordarice with Clause. 8.4 (Défads
Jnteressy of the Facility Avreement. Any inferest ac(:rumﬁ under -this Clause 16 shall be



immediately payable by the Chargor on demand by the Security Agent or any Regeiver or
Delegate,
17. RELEASE OFSECURITY
171 Release
On-the expiry of the ﬁéc’uﬁt},f Period, the Seturity Agent shall, at the request and cost of the
Char dor; release, reassign or discharge (as appropriate) the Security Assets from that Scturity.
172 Continuation of Security
If the Securily Agent. reasonably considers that any payment. or discharge of the Secured
Obligaiions s capable of being avoided or restored in-iasolv ency, liquidation, administration or
othierwise, the Seécured Obligations will not be considered 1o have been frremcabiy and

unconditionally paid or d:%hmacd in-full and the lability of the Chamm under thig Debenture,
snd the Security constituted by it will cotitinte.

18.  SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS

All monies ‘teceived, recovered or realised by the Security Agent under this Pebenture
{including the pmweda of any conversion of currency) may in the discretion of the Secutity
Agent be credited to any interest bearing suspense or iifipersoiial account{s) maintained with a
finasicial institution (ineluding itself) for 80 long as it may think fit {the interest being eredited
to the relevant account) pfmd ing their app!.ma for: from dime to tinie at the Security Asent’s
discretion, in-or towaids the dﬁbéhﬂrﬂe afany of the Secured Obligations..

1. ASSIGNMENT

19.1 By the Chargor

‘Thie Chargor may not-assign any of its rights: or teansfer any of its obligations under this
Dieberiture.

192 By the Security Agent

The Sestity: ﬁxﬂalli Ay dssten all or any of its rights under this Debenture In accordance with the
terms 0 Clause 24 (Changes io the Lendery of the Facility Agreement;

20 POWERS OF DELEGATION
20:1  Appoinmient of Delegates
The Security-Agent may appoint (and remave) any pérson:
{a)  toactasa Delegate (including a5 custodian or nomince) on commercially redsenable
terms (including powers to sub<délegate’; and
(b)  toactas.aseparate trustee or as a co-trustee jointly with the Security Agent.
2.2 Delegation by the Security Agent, Receivers and Delegates.

Each of the Sccurity Azent, anv Receiver and any {)eiegate may delegaie, to any person forany
period.all orany right; power; anthority or discretion vested in it in its-capacity as such.

203 Terms of appointment

{a).  -Any person appolitéd-ander this Clause shall have the rights, powers; authorities and

' _dmcr&twm (not exceeding those given torthe Security Ageﬂt under or in conngction:
with the Finance Docﬁ.rnmi.s.) and the duties; obligaiions and responsibilities; Which:
are given arimposed by the instrument of appointment.




21,

211

(0

Amj,f appointment or delegation under this Clavse shall be on such terms iznaludnw
the pover to sub-delegate) as the appomms seesi i, and the appointar;

iy shall not be bound to supervise, or be responsible for any ciamag@s COBLS,
tosses or labilities incurred by reasan of any misconduct, omission or default
ori the part.of die appointee; and

{ii} mAy pay cammeﬁ.laliy reasonable remuneration to the appointes which shall,
together with any costs and | expenses{and any applicable VAT) incurred hy-
the appointee in performing its functions, be freated as costs and expenses
incurred by the:Security Agent or any Receivir o ‘Delegate.

PROTECTION OF THE SECURITY AGENT, RECEIVERS AND DELEGATES

Exclusion of lisbility

Nowe of the Security Agent, any Receiver nor aiy Delegate, nor any of their respective offieers,
employees or agents. shall be liable, ‘ekcept in the case of its frand, necriwcrecc: or wilful
miseonduct:

212

(2}

(by

loaceount-as a morteagee. in possession; or

forany Hability, damages, costs or losses arising as a result of

(i) taking or nottaking any setion under any Finarice Docunient or in connection
with any of the ‘%Lmrm Assets or any documents of or evtdu’mmﬁ title 1o
them;

(ity  ‘the loss or destruction of, or-damage to, any of the Securi ity Assets of any

-dncumema of ar evndmmﬁw ile to them ar

{iily  taking possession of ‘or realising the Security Assets as permitted under this
-Debentire.

Insurance by Security Agent

Nong-of the-Sceurity Agent, any Receiver nor-any Delegate, nor any of their respective officers,
employees-ar agents, shall be oblived to insure any of the Security Assets or require. any othier
person o dosa

23.

GOVERNING LAW

3]’.5 Prebenture: and Any ho- Qﬂnﬂ&ﬁm&l Obh“ﬁliﬂﬂs aiigiﬂ“ il of or i connection "W]{h iare

governed %}} Enﬁlrsh law.

23,

231

{a)

{b)

{e)

JURISDICTION

The-conrts, of England and Wales have exclusive jurisdiction to seftle any dispute
arising-out Gf' or' ction with this Debenture ( HiG Udiﬂﬁ’ a dispute fefating o the
Existenes, v Ezﬁ:&y ortermination of this Debentaié or any non-contraciual oblization
drising aut 'of o in Connection with this Debenturey (a "Dispute’)

The parties agree that the courts 6f Englaind apd Walcs are the most appropriate and
-eonvenient, courts to settle Disputes: and . accc)rﬁmcr§y no party will argue to the
-C:_Gn!::aiy

This Clause is for the benefit of the Security Agent only. As a fesulty the Security
Agent shall not be prevented from taking procecdings relating 1o a Dispule in any.



ather courts with jurisdiction. To the extent allowed by law, the Security Agent may.
take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions. '

THIS DEBENTURE has been executed as,and is pitended to take effect 4% a deed on the date
written on the first pageof this Debeniire.



SCHEDULE L

SECURITY PROTECTION NOTICE

Tor Spire Partners LLP
Drate; [&]
Dear Sirs

Debenture nriginaﬂyj dated 26 Mareh 2015 {as supplemented)

We referto-a debentire originalh dated 26 March 2015 (as supplemented) and made between Spire
Parthiérs LLP and Investec Bank pic (the "Debentu we"),  Terms and expressions defined in the
Debenture shall have the same meaning in this letter.

We wish 16 rotify you of the: conversion. with immediate ¢ffeet of the foating charee created by
Clause 5.1 (Floaling Charge) of the: Debenture into a fixed mha; ue over all the assets 6f the Chwvm
which were the subject of the Hc::s&tmﬂ charge:

Yours faithifulty;

tor and onvbehalfof fnvastﬁa : %ank pic



SCHEDULE 2

Part | - FORM OF OPERATING ACCOUNT NOTICE

To: Lioyds Bank ple

Atiention: Tvan Darby
Relationship Manager-
LLOYDS BANK
2nd Floor
30 Threadneedle Street
London.
EC2R BAU

Pate:

Dear Sirs

We refer to our above account with you, as it may from time fo ime be re-designated or re-numbered
{t i “C&pemﬂﬂﬁ Aﬂxzuuut“}

We- give you-notice that by & debenture (the "Debenture"} originally dated 26 March 2015 {as
.buppi@:meme,d} between vs and Invested Bank ple ¢the "Security Agent”) we have charged by way of
fixed charge i favour of the Security Agent all amounts standing to-the credit-of the C)peratmﬁ
HAecopm from dime 1o tme {the "Deposit"} and all of our rlﬂht title -and intérest in and 1o the
Operatinig- Account.

Undeér the Debenture we are permitted -to- withdraw the whole-or any part of the Deposit. from the
Operating. Acoount; or procure jts payiment to thivd parties, until such time as the Sacmm Agentgives
vouwiiiten notice (an- "Tnstruction Notice") that this permission i withdrawi,

Regardless ol any previous atuthorisations orinstructions we may have given you, we prevocably
authorise aind fistruct yon, with effect from the dare you receive an Instruction Notice:

1, to discloss to the Security Agent any information within your possession that you are not
restricted: by bifiding obligations: of confidentiality from disclosing, relating o us, the
Operating Account and the Deposit that the Security Agent.may from time o time requestyou
to diselose to.it

2. 'ﬁ&a seird to the Securily Agent a copy of all statements ‘and notices sent-or {Isvcn by you in
relation o the Oiperating Accoint;
3. to comply with any written notice or instructions that vou niay receive from the Security
Agent that relate to the Operaiing Accountor the Depaogit, and.
&, ‘o agree that the instructions and authorisations contained o this notice: may not be revoked or

varied without the wiitten cotsent of the: Securify Agent.

This notice and all non-contractual obligations arising-out of of in Sonnestrian with it are goverred by
and will-be construéd in accordaiics with the kaws of England-and Wales.



Please acknowledge and confirm the-above to-the Security Agent in the form attached, with a copy to
s,

Yours faithfully,
for ﬂi’!d(m -%;éhaif of .Sp%re ﬁé&é@'{s"i&?

capy: Security Agent



Part If - FORM OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FROM OPERATING ACCOUNT BANK

To: Investec Bank ple (the Becarity Agent)
Atiention: Steve Berry, Helen Griffiths, Stefan Szezurowski

Invester Bank ple

2 Gresham Street.

London

EC2V 70D
Date: =]

Degr Sies

(the "Operating Account™)

We acknowledge receipt of a notice (the "Notice"} from Spive Partners LLP dated that by
the Debenture referred fo in the Notice it has charged by way of fixed charge i favour of the Security
Asent all amotnts now o &t anv time: standing to-the eredit of the Operating Ascount réferred to-in
the Notice (the "Deposit™yand. ai | of its right, title and interest in and to that Operating Account,

We contirm ' that!

1 we goeept-the authorisations and instrugtions contained in the Notice wid we undertake 16
comply with s terms;

2 we bave nokreceived. notive or bécome aware of any-actual, potential or asserted assighment,
encHmbrands or seehr li}fl, or aty: nterest; claim or rwhi of, over-or in respect. af the: Dupﬂwit
{or any part of it or the Account, and we shall prompt 1y give younotice it we do;

3. wedo not; and will not, Hold or otherwise have the benefit of any security interest or other
encumbrance over the Qp::‘mtmg Aceount or the Deposit;

4. we will not at-any time exercise any right of combination, consolidation, mer, ger of set-off that
we may have in respeelof the Operating Accoiint of the Diépasit.

Wedre-aware that yvou will rely oo this letter i connection with vour rights.under the Debenture.

This letter and all non<contractual obligations arising out-of o In cotmection will it are goveried by
and will be constived inaceordance with the laws of England and Wales.

Yours faithfully,

: E‘ur and {an@:vchaif {;sf Liﬂy'ds.gﬁz;.ﬁk ple

copy: Spite Parthers LLP



SIGNATURES
EXECUTED A% 4 DEED by
SPIRE PARTNERS LLP

Names Pty 7 BERIIE
Tithe: 7O RTAIER

Address: 3rd Floor
86 Brook Street
Loudon
WIK 3AY

Emiail




IENDER

EXECUTED AS A DEED By

Naire: {_// ;&@ﬁ&im/i—iafve.y
- Authotised Signatory
Avithorised Attomey

By: <

Staven Cowland
Name: Autharised Signatory

Aathorised Attormey

Address: Iinvestec:Bank ple,
2 Greshiam Strget,
London -
EC2V 70p

Frmails: Helen Griffiths@investee.coik

Stefan. Szczurowskim investée couk

Attention: Helait Griffiths / Stefan Szezurowski



